National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad
. Ph: +92.51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Reglstrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Trf)/TRF-362/K-Electric-2016/13386-13388
March 10, 2021

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments of
K-Electric Limited for the period from April 2019 to March 2020 [Case #
NEPRA/TRF-362/K-Electric-2016]

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the subject decision of the Authority along with revised
quarterly Schedules of Tariffs (SoTs) (32 Pages).

2. The subject Decision of the Authority is being intimated to the Federal Government
for the purpose of notification in the official Gazette pursuant to Section 31(7) of the

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997.

Enclosure: As above | ‘% A

Yo t31‘

( Syed Safeer Hussain )

Secretary

Ministry of Energy (Power Division)
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat
Islamabad

CC:
1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad.
2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, [slamabad.,



Decision of the Authority iu the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

DECISION OF THE AUTHO IN THE MATTER OF QUARTERLY AD OF
K-ELECTRIC LIMITED FOR THE PERIOD FROM APRIL 2019 TO MARCH. 2020

Back Ground

1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, and as per the mechanism for monthly, quarterly and annual
adjustments provided in the tariff determination of K-Electric Limited (herein referred to as "K-Electric
or KE") dated July 05, 2018, duly notified in the official Gazette vide SRO No. 576(1)/2019 dated May
22, 2019, the Authority has to review and revise the approved tariff on monthly, quarterly and annual
basis in accordance with the prescribed adjustments mechanism.

2. As per the mechanism provided in the determination, impact of change in KE’s own generation
fuel cost component due to variation in fuel prices, generation mix and volume has to be passed on to
the consumers directly in their monthly bills in the form of Fuel Charges Adjustment (FCA). Similarly,
impact of change in the fuel component of Power Purchase Price (PPP) due to variation in fuel prices
and energy mix has also to be passed on to the consumers through monthly FCA.

3. However, the impact of monthly variations in K-Electric own generation's fuel cost component
as well power purchase price to the extent of targeted T&D losses, not taken into account in the
monthly FCAs, has to be adjusted on quarterly basis. In addition, the monthly variations in the variable
O&M and fixed costs of the PPP, as allowed by the Authority, are required to be adjusted on quarterly
basis. The impact of these variations is to be worked out based on targeted units to be sold in the next
quarter and to be adjusted in the SoT of K-Electric. The actual payments in respect of WWF, WPPF
etc. to the IPPs being pass through are to be adjusted on yearly basis upon production of verifiable

documentary evidence.

4. Pursuant to notification of the determined MYT, K-Electric filed its Quarterly Adjustments
requests on account of Power Purchase Price (PPP), indexation of O&M costs, adjustment of T&D losses
etc. for the quarter ended June 2019 and September 2019 along with supporting documents.

5. In addition, K-Electric also requested write-offs for the FY 2019 amounting to Rs.4,051 million
{Gross) for the FY 2018-19. The net amount claimed by K-Electric after accounting for the recovery
made through write off component built in the MYT tariff 2017 i.e. Rs.2,994 million, is Rs.1,056
million. '

Hearing

6. Since the impact of any adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end tariff, therefore,
the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned and meet the ends of

natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter,




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

7. The hearing was accordingly held on March 04, 2020, wherein the Authority in addition to the
instant quarterly adjustment requests filed by K-Electric also considered KE’s letter dated 10.01.2020,
whereby, K-Electric raised certain concerns against the Authority’s earlier decisions dated 27.12.2019
and 31.12.2019 in the matter of K-Electric’s previous monthly / quarterly adjustments pertaining to the
period from July 2016 to June 2019.

8. The decision in the matter could not be finalized, due to non-verification of K-Electric’s
adjustments requests at K-Electric office Karachi, owing to COVID-19 restrictions and the decision of

the Cabinet to not change the prices of electricity. The decision of the Cabinet is reproduced asunder;

Lt

he Cabinet reaffirmed its earlier decision that the prices of electricity and gas will remain
un-changed till June 2020".

9. K-Electric in the meantime also filed its quarterly adjustment requests for the quarters ended
December 2019 to March 2020. The Authority decided to conduct a hearing for the additional quarterly
requests of K-Electric, on June 23, 2020, for which notice was published in the newspaper on June 11,
2020. However, the Authority, adjourned the same during the hearing, in view of the afore-referred
decision of the Cabinet i.e. not to change prices of electricity till June 2020. Subsequently, the hearing
was held on 23.07.2020 through ZOOM. |

10. A Summary of the quarterly adjustment requests filed by K-Electric for the quarters ended June
2019 to March 2020, is as under;

Quarter Rs./kWh
Apr-Jun 2019 1.377*
Jul ~ Sep 2019 1.444

Oct - Dec 2019 (0.115)
Jan - Mar. 2020 0.233

* Includes impact of adjustment of losses,
O&M indexation and Actual Write-Offs

11 The advertisement for hearing was published in newspapers on July 16, 2020 and separate
notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting comments from the interested/ affected parties.
Salient features and details of the proposed adjustments along-with with notice of hearing were also
uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned.

12. Following issues were framed for discussion during the hearing;

i.  Whether the requested Fuel price variations are justified?
ii.  Whether the requested quarterly variations are justified?

iii. Whether the Claw Back working provided by K-Electric is justified?




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

iv.  Whether the Petitioner has followed the procedure given in the MYT determination
dated July 05, 2018 as well as direction given in the decision of the Authority dated
December 27, 20197

v. Whether K-electric has followed the merit order while giving dispatch to its power
plants as well as power purchases from external sources?

vi.  Whether K-electric has optimally utilized the capacity of its power plants to meet with
the demand of its system?

vii. Whether K-electric has renewed its agreement with NTDC for sale/purchase of 650
MW power, since the previous agreement has expired on January 25, 2015.

13. During the hearing and in written form, comments were received from the following
commentators.

i.  Amreli Steel (copy attached)
ii.  S.LT.E Association of Industry
iii. ~ Landhi Association of Trade & Industries
iv.  Korangi Association of Trade & Industry
v.  S.LT.E. Superhighway Association of Industry Karachi
vi.  Bin Qasim Association of Trade & Industry

vii.  Federal B. Area Association of Trade & Industry

14. The commentators generally showed their apprehensions regarding conduct of hearing
through video link, however, specific comments were also raised. A brief of the comments relevant
with the instant adjustments is as under;

Amreli Steel

M/s Amreli Steel, inter alia, showed its apprehensions regarding the conduct of the hearing at
Istamabad instead of Karachi. A brief of comments submitted by M/s Amreli Steel is as under;

v’ The mechanism for adjustment in tariff due to variation in fuel price, KE is required to
submit its monthly adjustment and quarterly adjustment within seven days following the
current month and quarterly adjustment within fifteen days following the last month of
each guarter.

v’ As per the mechanism for adjustment in tariff due to variation in power purchase price
(PPP), KE shall within seven days and fifteen days submit the monthly and guarterly
adjustment following the current month and quarterly adjustment following the last month
of each quarter.

V' From the above it is clear that NEPRA should only entertain those fuel price adjustment
and power price adjustment monthly and quarterly that fall within the prescribed timelines
as mentioned in the SRO 576 (1)/2019.




Decision of the Authority iu the matier of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period fromt April-19 to March-20

v' The principle of time frame for submission of application has been settled in the judgment
passed by the Honorable Supreme Court of Pakistan as regards to submission of Fuel Price
Adjustment and Power Purchase Price Adjustment. The relevant portion of the judgment
Is reproduced for your ready reference.

"After considering the gquestion raised by the learned counsel for the Appellants, the
response given by the learned counsel for NEPRA and with consent of both parties, we
direct as follows:

In future the time fixed in terms of provisions of second proviso to Section 31(4) of Act XL
of 1997 for claiming tariff revision on the basis of fuel price fluctuation shall be four (4)
months with reference to the bill/notified tariff of any particular month:

For filing refund claims by consumers, which are based upon downward fluctuation of fuel
price, we find that a period of two (02) months is reasonable for the purpose of processing
and granting such refunds relatable to the bill of a particular month; and

The above timeframe would apply for future billing/refunds, etc. However, fuel price
adjustment surcharged already imposed and recovered/claimed on the basis of fuel price
fluctuation having been permitted by the NEPRA in the past shall be paid/cleared by the
appellants/consumers within a period of one (01) months.”

v' Amreli Steel further submitted that, in view of the above judgment the adjustment should
have been determined within four/two months for any respective month. It is pertinent to
note that the order being a consent order is binding on NEPRA also.

v' NEPRA at the best can only allow and determine those fuel price adjustment and
quarterly adjustment to the power distribution companies that have been filed to the
Authority as per the time frame.

Mr. Arif Bilvani

Mr. Bilvani, inter alia, showed concerns regarding incurring of capacity charges for FPCL, SNPC, Our
sun, Gul Ahmed, Tapal etc. as their capacity is not being fully utilized, and capacity charges are being
paid, expensive generatjon from costlier fuel on HSFO based power plants has been generated. Further,
the commentator also showed concern regarding price of HSFO for the month of April 2020.

Karachi Chamber of Commerce & Industry (KCCI)

KCCI, inter alia, while highlighting the issues under the previous MYT i.e. increase in tariff by
0.15/kWh, retrenchment of around 4,500 employees, non-addition of 1000 MW generation capacity,
submitted the following points related with the instant adjustment requests;

v" KE profits for the FY 2019 increased to 17.3 billion as compared to Rs.12.3 billion in FY
2018, but it is surprising that KE has worked out nil amount of profit to be clawed back.
NEPRA to calculate the exact amount owed by KE and refuse any approval till it is paid to
the end users.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

v" NEPRA grants KE its dues in all respects, whereas KE has refused to pay billions to SSGC
and also owes massive amounts to National Grid for the 650 MW energy. All these dues are
public money and need to be in the system rather than out of it.

The issue of Rs.0.15/kWh allowed in the previous MYT is legal, and needs to be settled,
Immediate subsidy Audit of KE be carried out.

Detailed Technical energy and efficiency audits of KE generation facilities be conducted.

AN NN

Delay in processing of monthly FCAs, thus, contributing to the Circular Debt by delaying
the dues to the Power Company.

AN

Provided analysis of monthly FCA data regarding costs and generation in terms of self-
generation vis a vis power purchases ete,

v High heat rates of plant in operation

15. K-Electric, in its adjustment requests, has certified that it despatches as per Economic Merit
Order from its own generation units (with the available fuel resources) and import from external
sources. It also certified that the cost of fuel and power purchase claims do not include any amount of
late payment surcharge/mark-up/interest.

16. K-Electric also submitted that as required in the MYT 2017 determination, heat rate test of
BQPS-II has been conducted in June 2018, based on which NEPRA issued its final decision on heat
rates of BQPS-II on 01.01.2020 and accordingly the calculations are based on Heat rates determined
therein.

17. K-Electric further, submitted that Heat rate tests of other plants have been conducted and
Independent Engineer’s reports have been submitted to NEPRA. The working for required adjustment
will be submitted to NEPRA after determination of final Heat rates for these plants based on the test
results.

18. K-Electric provided the plant wise generation statistics sheet, signed by K-Electric employees.
The plant wise statistic sheets provide details in terms of Plant Capacity, Actual Units Generated, Actual
Auxiliary consumption, Net Generation and Bus Bar sent outs, Actual Heat Rates, fuel consumption &
cost of Fuel and Generation cost per unit. In addition K-Electric also provided copies of invoices raised
by Fuel Suppliers and copies of invoices raised by IPPs. The Authority also obtained certain additional
information from K-Electric with respect to actual calorific value of RFO consumed, status of fuel
supply agreements, Audited accounts of IPPs, EMO as per the Grid Code & plant utilization factors,

detail of penalties imposed on external power sources, consumer wise details of write-offs etc.

19. The Authority based on the information, data and record provided by K-Electric, has analyzed

the FCA claims of K-Electric and issue wise discussion is as under; The issues regarding Fuel price




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

variations being related with monthly FCAs, have been deliberated in the quarterly tariff decisions of
K-Electric for the period from July 2019 till May 2020.

Issue # Whether the requested quarterly variations are justified?

20. The Authority based on the information, data and record provided by K-Electric, has analyzed
the Quarterly adjustment claims of K-Electric as under;

21. K-Electric, as required under the MYT, conducted the heat rate test of BQPS-II Power Plant.
The Authority, pursuant thereto, vide decision dated 09.05.2019 allowed heat rate of 7,990.96
BTU/kWh (net HHV) for the period May 2012 to May 2018 and 8,358.45 BTU/kWh (net HHV) for the
period from June 2018 to June 2023.

22 Accordingly, K-Electric was allowed monthly / quarterly adjustment for the period from July
2016 till fJune 2019 based on the above mentioned decision of the Authority. However, K-Electric filed
Review against the decision, which was decided by the Authority vide decision dated 01.01.2020. The
Authority decided as under;

T For the period from May 2012 to June 2016, the heat rate i.e. 7,990.96 Btu/kWh - net HHV,
corresponding to 42.70% efficiency is approved and no further adjustment for degradation and partial
loading is allowed;

1. For the period from July 2016 to May 2018, the heat rate i.e. 8,334.89 Btu/kWh - net HHV,
corresponding to 40.94% efficiency is approved and no further adjustment for degradation and partial
loading is allowed;

4/ For the period from June 2018 to June 2023, the heat rate of 8,380.74 Btu/kWh - net HHYV,
corresponding to 40.71% efficiency is approved. This heat rate will be applicable for the control period
on flat basis, without any additional adjustment for other parameters. The Authority may order fresh
heat rate test, after the expiry of the control period of present MYT determination and after the Major
Overhauling (MOH) of BQPS-II. Such test shall be conducted by an Independent Engineer in presence
of NEPRA professionals as per procedure mentioned in MYT and other instructions issued by the
Authority.”

23. In view thereof, the heat rate of BQPS-II i.e. 8,380.74 BTU/kWh, allowed by the Authority,
vide decision dated 01.01.2020 has been used for working out the monthly/ quarterly adjustments of
K-Electric from July 2019 onward.

24. K-Electric has also claimed previous adjustments on account of revision in heat rates of BQPS-
IT for the period from May 2012 to June 2019, K-Electric in this regard has claimed a positive adjustment
of Rs.1,202.97 million for the period from July 2016 to June 2019 {(current MYT period), and negative
adjustment of Rs.1,347.51 million for the period from May 2012 to June 2016 (previous MYT Period)
in its quarterly adjustment requests for the period from March 2019 till April 2020. ‘




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

25, The adjustment claimed by K-Electric for the period under the current MYT i.e. from July 2016
onward has been verified as Rs.1,202.97 million, and the same has been accounted for while working
out the quarterly adjustment requests of K-Electric. Regarding negative adjustment of Rs.1,347.51
million, claimed by K-Electric for the period pertaining to previous MYT i.e. May 2012 to June 2016,
the same has been considered as claimed by K-Electric. However, considering the fact that there was a
different adjustment mechanism under the previous MYT, the amount of Rs.1,347.51 million is being
accounted for on provisional basis, subject to verification and in case any additional adjustment is

required, the same would be adjusted in the subsequent adjustment request of K-FElectric.

26. K-Electric, as required under the MYT, also carried out heat rate test of KCCPP. Pursuant
thereto, the Authority, in its decision dated 02.09.2020 decided as under;

7. For the period from July 2016 to May 2019, the heat rate ie. 8250.06 Btu/kWh - net HHYV,
corresponding to 41.36% efficiency is approved with no further adjustment for degradation and partial
loading allowed.

iI. For the period from June 2019 to June 2023, the heat rate i.e. 8,377.032 Br/kWh - net HHYV,
corresponding to 40.732% efficiency is approved. This heat rate will be applicable for the control period
on flat basis, without any additional adjustment for other parameters.

1. KE is required to conduct maintenance including Major Overhaul of its plants / units as per prudent
utility practices and recommendations of OEM.

iv. In case of non-requirement of Gas compressors - the relevant capacity and Heat rates would be
adjusted. For such a scenario, relevant capacity and heat rates calculated during the present tests would
be used.”

27. For the purpose of instant adjustments i.e. from July 2019 to May 2020, heat rates as approved
by the Authority vide decision dated 02.09.2020 i.e. 8,377.032 BTU/kWh have been used whereas, K-
Electric has used heat rate of 8,497 BTU/kWh as per the MYT determination. Similarly, the FCAs
pertaining to previous period i.e. from July 2016 to June 2019, already allowed to K-Electric based on
heat rate of 8,497 BTU/ kWh, have been revised, as per the new approved heat rate of 8,250.06
BTU/kWh for the period from July 2016 till May 2019 and heat rate of 8,377.032 BTU/kWh for the
month of June 2019. This has resulted in negative adjustment of Rs.497.236 million, which has been
accounted for while working out the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric.

28.  The Authority observed that since K-Electric has filed an MLR against the decision of the
Authority dated 02.09.2020, therefore, any revision in the allowed heat rate of KCCPP, pursuant to the
decision of review motion, would be adjusted subsequently in the future tariff adjustment requests of
K-Electric.

29. The Authority while going through the data / information provided by K-Electric observed

that as per Clause 6, Billing and Payments, sub clause 6.01 of the PPA executed by K-Electric with




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period fromn April-19 to March-20

raised separately, but payment shall be made on net-out basis. K-Electric, however, in its adjustment
claims has included cost of energy purchased from KANUP on gross basis i.e. without netting it off for
the energy exported to KANUP. The Authority, therefore, in line with clause 6.01 of the Agreement,
has adjusted the energy as well as cost of KANUPP on net output basis.

30. Here it is pertinent to mention that 800 MW energy is purchased by K-Electric from CPPA-G
i.e. 650 MW as per the previous arrangement, and 150 MW from the 3 wind power plants, as per the
tripartite agreement of K-Electric with CPPA-G and NTDC dated 17.06.2019.

31. The Authority in order to work out the amount of adjustments claimed by K-Electric for the
energy purchased from National Grid, obtained details of actual Power Purchase cost from CPPA-G for
the cost it billed to KE for the relevant period. The Authority noted that as per the information
submitted by CPPA-G, the ehergy claimed by K-Electric, is in reconciliation with the energy reported
by CPPA-G. Similarly, the amount of variable O&M and Capacity charges, claimed by K-Electric is in
reconciliation with the numbers reported by CPPA-G to the extent of 650 MW. For the remaining 150
MW, the Authority observed that K-Electric had disputed the amount of Capacity charges billed by
CPPA-G to K-Electric; the matter has now been decided by NEPRA, therefore, for the purpose of
working out the instant adjustments, the amount as claimed by K-Electric in its adjustment requests
has been considered. However, in case CPPA-G claims a different amount in light of the decision of
the Authority, the variations if any, would be adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments of K-
Electric.

32, Regarding energy purchased from Gul Ahmed Energy Ltd. (GAEL), the Authority noted that
K-Electric has claimed Rs.1,865.272 million on account of O&M costs and Capacity charges, for the
period from April 2019 to March 2020. K-Electric while calculating the above costs, included cost of
working capital of GAEL post November 2019, based on the fuel inventory of September 2019. The
Authority observed that tariff of GAEL was re-determined by the Authority, after expiry of its PPA of
GAEL with K-Electric on 02.11.2019, therefore, the cost of available inventory of fuel as 0f 02.11.2019,
has been used for the purpose of calculation of working capital cost, resulting in reduction in cost
claimed by K-Electric by Rs.1.5 million.

33. Regarding energy purchased from Tapal Energy Pvt. Ltd. (TEPL), the Authority noted that
upon expiry of TEPL’s PPA with K-Electric on 19.06.2020, its final tariff was determined by the
Authority vide decision dated 09.06.2020. Accordingly, the differential in cost already allowed to K-
Electric on account of Power purchased from TEPL for the period from 20.06.2019 to 30.06.2019 needs
to be adjusted based on the new final tariff approved by the Authority. K-Electric in this regard
calculated a negative amount of Rs.0.154 million, however, the same works out as negative Rs.0.298

million, which has been adjusted in the instant quarterly adjustments.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

34. For the energy purchased by K-Electric from SNPC and SNPC-II, the Authority in its
determination dated 31.12.2019 in the matter of Quarterly Adjustment of K-Electric for the period
from July 2016 to March 2019 decided as following;

“The Authority is also cognizant of the fact that the tariff allowed to SNPC I & II is currently under
investigation by NAB. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to consider only the variable and
fixed O&M costs based on the indexed rates allowed by the Authority for the purpose of instant
adjustments. The remaining tariff components of capacity purchase price of SNPC I & II, would be
considered once the ongoing investigations being carried out by NAB in the matter are concluded, as
this may result in some changes in the already allowed/ notified tariff. Accordingly, for working out
the instant adjustments, the cost of Rs.2,313.527 million claimed by K-Electric on account of capacity
charges of SNPC I &II, other than fixed O&M cost, has not been considered.

K-Electric has also imposed penalties on SNPC I & II on account of over-utilization of the allowed
outages allowance as per the PPA, amounting to Rs.30.660 million Rs.36.807 million respectively based
on the indexed rates of capacity charges. However, since the Authority has decided to consider only
the variable and fixed O&M costs based on the indexed rates allowed by the Authority for the instant
adjustments, and the remaining tariff components of capacity purchase price of SNPC I & II, would be
considered once the ongoing investigations being carried out by NAB in the matter are concluded,
therefore, the amount of LDs imposed by K-Electric on SNPC I & II, have not been accounted for while
working out the instant adjustments.”

35. SNPC & SNPC II being aggrieved with the decision of the Authority filed review motions. The
Authority in its Review decisions of SNPC & SNPC-II dated 19.06.2020 decided to allow insurance &
debt servicing component on provisional basis as per the reference generation tariff. Relevant extract

of the decision are as following;

a) ‘to re-determine/ modify the tariff awarded to the petitioner vide decision dated August 04, 7017,
for which separate proceedings shall he carried our by the Authority. The Petitioner, is accordingly
directed, in terms of Section 44 of NEPRA Act, to provide complete details in this regard.

b} to provisionally allow the Petitioner its debt servicing and Insurance component, as per its reference
generation tariff dated August 04, 2017. Accordingly, an amount of Rs.1,841.83 million out of total
amount of Rs.2,313.527 million pertaining to both SNPC and SNPC-1I, disallowed by the Authority
vide decision dated December 31, 2019, in the matter of K-Flectric's quarterly tariff adjustment for
the period from July 2016 to March 2019 is hereby allowed provisionally. The amount being
allowed shall be included in the subsequent quarterly tariff adjustments of K-Electric. Any over
/under allowed amount in this regard shall be adjusted, in line with the re-determined/ modified
generation tariff of the Petitioner.”

36. The Authority, however, subsequently vide decisions dated 05.11.2020, provisionally approved
Quarterly Indexation/Adjustment of Tariff in Debt servicing component of SNPC and SNPC-II for the
period January 2018 to December 2020, subject to adjustment/refund, if necessary, in the light of final
decision(s) of the Authority. Accordingly, for the purpose of instant quarterly adjustments i.e. from




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

April 2019 till March 2020, the indexed Debt service component of SNPC and SNPC-II as per decision
of the Authority dated 05.11.2020 has been considered.

37.  Asmentioned in the preceding paragraphs, the Authority while allowing quarterly adjustments
to K-Electric vide decision dated 31.12.2019, did not allow any cost on account of Debt Servicing and
Insurance components of SNPC and SNPC-II for the period from January 2018 (CoD of SNPCs) till
March 2019. As now, the Authority through decision dated 05.11.2020 has provisionally approved
Quarterly Indexation/Adjustment of Tariff in Debt servicing component of SNPC and SNPC-II for the
period January 2018 to December 2020, the cost previously disallowed to SNPC and SNPC-II has been
incorporated in the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric based on the revised indexed tariff
component of SNPC & SNPC II. The same for the period from January 2018 till March 2019, works out
as Rs.2,031.044 million, which is hereby provisionally allowed subject to adjustment/refund, if
necessary, in the light of final decision(s) of the Authority.

38. Here it is pertinent to mention that the Authority in its decision dated 31.12.2019 in terms of
LDs imposed on SNPC and SNPC-II by K-Electric for the period from January 2018 till March 2019

decided as under;

“K-Llectric has also imposed penalties on SNPC I & [I on account of over-utilization of the allowed
outages allowance as per the PPA, amounting to Rs.30.660 million Rs.36.807 million respectively based
on the indexed rates of capacity charges. However, since the Authority has decided to consider only
the variable and fixed O&M costs based on the indexed rates allowed by the Authority for the instant
adjustments, and the remaining tariff components of capacity purchase price of SNPC I & II, would be
considered once the ongoing investigations being carried out by NAB in the matter are concluded,
therefore, the amount of LDs imposed by K-Electric on SNPC I & II, have not been accounted for while
working out the instant adjustments.”

39. Since the Authority has approved quarterly indexation of debt servicing component of SNPC
and SNPC-1I, the penalties imposed by K-Electric, not accounted for in the earlier quarterly adjustment
decision, have been adjusted in the instant quarterly adjustments. Accordingly, LD amounts of Rs.24.83
million and Rs.29.809 million for SNPC and SNPC-II respectively, based on their revised indexed rates
works out have been adjusted while working out the instant adjustment request of K-Electric.

40. The Authority noted that as per the data / information provided by K-Electric, STDC has not
raised any invoices on account of wheeling charges from July 2019 onward, however, K-Electric, has
also included wheeling charges of STDC in its quarterly adjustment requests for the period from July
2019 onward. The Authority has decided not to consider any such costs as part of instant adjustments

owing to non-receipt of invoices from STDC; the same would be considered in the subsequent

adjustment requests of K-Electric, once STDC raises its invoices of wheeling charges. Thus, for the




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustiments
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

during this period. Once the actual invoices of STDC are available for the entire period, the required
adjustment in this regard would be made in the subsequent tariff adjustments of K-Electric.

41. The Authority also noted that K-Electric for the period from July 2018 to December 2019, has
included losses of STDC @ 1.5%, whereas, the Authority only allowed a maximum of 1.5% transmission
losses provisionally for the period of six months from COD, while deciding the Review Motion of STDC
dated June 14, 2018. As the CoD was achieved by the plants in January 2018, therefore, for the period
from July 2018 till December 2019, losses @1% have been considered for STDC. Thereafter, losses @
2% have been considered in line with the Authority’s decision dated January 09, 2020.

42, In view of the above discussion, a total reduction of around Rs.317 million has been made from
the claim of K-Electric on account of STDC wheeling charges for the period from July 2019 to April
2020 and impact of losses @ 1% for the period from April 2019 to March 2020.

43. Similarly for the previous period i.e. January 2018 to June 2019, the adjustment in terms of
losses of STDC works out as Rs.15 million, which has been adjusted from the instant quarterly

adjustments of K-Electric.

44. K-Electric has also claimed an amount of Rs.6.967 million and Rs.7.455 million for SNPC and
SNPC-II respectively on account of change in gas price for the period Sep. 27 to Sep. 30, 2018, based
on the Authority’s approved rate for the period in its quarterly adjustment for the quarter ending Sep.
2020. However, considering the fact that this cost is related with the period of Sep, 2018, therefore, we
the same has been included in the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric; thus no further adjustment

on this account will be allowed in the subsequent tariff adjustments.

45, K-Electric further claimed that the Authority has not considered wheeling charges of STDC for
the month of January 2018 amounting to Rs.15 million. The Authority observed that as per the claim
submitted by K-Electric, it has disputed an amount of Rs.2.771 million with STDC. Accordingly, the
remaining amount of Rs.12.749 million, being verified, has been included in the instant quarterly

adjustment of K-Electric.

46. K-Electric has further claimed an amount of Rs.1.873 million and Rs.1.815 million on account
of revision in wheeling rates of STDC from Rs.0.4557/kW/hour to Rs.0.4665/kW /hour for the period
from January 2018 to June 2018, for SNPC and SNPC-II respectively. The claim of K-Electric is as per
the Authority’s approved rates, therefore, has been included in the instant tariff adjustments of K-
Electric.

47. The Authority also noted that while determining quarterly adjustments of K-Electric for the
period from July 2016 till March 2019, vide decision dated 31.12.2019, cost pertaining to Oursun Solar
Plant (OSPL) for the period from November 2018 till March 2019 wag gllowed based on the reference




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustmnents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

adjustments at CoD of OSPL. However, while determining the CoD tariff adjustment of OSPL, the
Authority decided that;

...... The claimed Insurance during operation cost is 0.38% of the EPC cost (converted into PKR based
on the exchange rate prevailing on I+ day of insurance coverage period), which is within the allowed
limit of 1% of the EPC Cost. Since the same is not In the scope of COD therefore OSPL has to file
separate request subsequent to COD for adjustment on this account. The payments on this account shall

»

be made by K-Electric to the Company once adjustment is made by NEPRA subsequent to COD....".

48. K-Electric in its adjustment requests has claimed insurance cost of OSPL amounting to Rs.45.50
million till December 2019. Post December 2019, K-Electric has not claimed any amount on account
of insurance cost of OSPL, in pursuance to the decision of the Authority dated 20.11.2019.

49. The Authority noted that as per NEPRA decision dated 20.11.2019, although it was decided
that Insurance component of OSPL is not in the scope of COD and OSPL has to file a separate request
subsequent to COD for adjustment on this account. However, subsequently, the Authority vide
decision dated 01.01.2021, has allowed insurance component of OSPL for the 1* and 2™ operational
years i.e. November 30, 2018 till November 29, 2019 and November 30, 2019 till November 29, 2020.
Pursuant to the aforementioned decision of the Authority, for the purpose of instant quarterly
adjustments of K-Electric, the amount of insurance of OSPL for the 1= Operational year i.e, November
30, 2018 till November 29, 2019, as per the Authority’s approved rates has been considered. The
Authority noted that as per the decision of NEPRA dated 01.01.2021, an amount of Rs.23.058 million
has been allowed to OSPL on account of Insurance premium for the 1% operational year. The Authority
observed that for the period from November 30, 2018 till March 31, 2019, K-Electric has already been
allowed an amount of Rs.21.574 million on account of insurance cost of OSPL in its previous quarterly
adjustments vide decision dated 31.12.2019, therefore, for the purpose of instant adjustments, only the
differential amount of Rs.1.484 million is hereby allowed. The Authority also noted that K-Electric has
not claimed any amount on account of Insurance of OSPL Post December 2019, therefore, for the 2nd
Operational year of OSPL i.e. November 30, 2019 till November 29, 2020, the Insurance cost of OSPL
would be considered only, once K-Electric claims this cost in its subsequent quarterly adjustments.

50. The Authority also noted that as per the tariff determination of Oursun Solar, if the plant
operates between 18-19%, it will be eligible for 80% of the applicable Tariff, for energy between 19-
209%, it would be allowed 90% of tariff and thereafter, 100% of the tariff. The Authority noted that
while working out cost for the period where energy remained in excess of 18%, K-Electric has
considered the gross energy i.e. inclusive of NPMV, however, the Authority has considered the same
net off NPMV. This has resulted in reduction in total cost by around Rs.2.93 million, which has been
accounted for in the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for tire Period from April-19 to March-20

51. Moreover, the Authority subsequent to the CoD tariff adjustment of Oursun Solar, also
approved quarterly indexation in the tariff of Oursun Solar vide decision dated 12.05.2020. Pursuant
thereto, the tariff components of OSPL (other than Insurance), allowed previously in the quarterly
adjustment of K-Electric, for the period from November 2018 till March 2019, on reference tariff, are
required to be adjusted based on the indexed tariff of OSPL dated 12.05.2020. Accordingly, the
differential amount of Rs.174.90 million based on indexed rates vis a vis the amount already allowed to
K-Electric, has been included in the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric.

52. Here it is also pertinent to mention that K-Electric has imposed a penalty of US$ 169,220 on
Qursun in August 2019 on account of delay in CoD vide letter dated August 09, 2019. The same has
been deducted while working out the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric, which works out as
Rs.26.678 million.

53. The Authority also noted that while determining quarterly adjustments of K-Electric for the
period from July 2016 till March 2019, vide decision dated 31.12.2019, an amount of Rs.65.034 million
was imposed as penalty on Anoud Power Generation Limited (APGL), in line with clause 1.5 of the 1+
addendum dated 27.04.2010, signed between K-Electric and APGL, for the failure of APGL to supply
the minimum monthly guaranteed energy to K-Electric. APGL, against the aforementioned decision of
the Authority, filed Motion for Leave for Review (MLR) which was decided by the Authority on
30.12.2020, wherein the Authority revised the penalty amount from Rs.65.034 million to Rs.35.108
million, and also decided to allow the differential amount of Rs.29.926 million in the subsequent
quarterly tariff adjustments of K-Electric. In view thereof, the differential amount of Rs.29.926 million

is hereby allowed to K-Electric in its instant adjustment requests.

54. Further, as explained earlier, as per clause 1.5 of 1** Addendum, KE is liable to impose penalty
on APGL in case APGL supplies less than the minimum monthly guaranteed Units of 5,040,000 kWh.
KE, has imposed a penalty of Rs.11.462 million on AGPL from April 2019 till March 2020 based on
NEPRA'’s earlier working / stance taken in the previous quarterly adjustments pertaining to the period
from July 2016 to March 2019, which has been included in the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric
as claimed by K-Electric. Here it is pertinent to mention that the since the Authority has revised its
penalty amount/ mechanism for the previously deducted penalty of Rs.65.034 million to Rs.35 million
for the period July 2016 to March 2019 vide decision dated 30.12.2020, therefore, in case K-Electric
revises the penalty amount of Rs.11.462 million imposed on AGPL, in light of the revised workings/
mechanism of the Authority, the differential amount, if any, would be adjusted in the subsequent tariff

adjustments of K-Electric.

55. K-Electric has also claimed an amount of Rs.0.606 million for IIL/ ISL on account of change in
gas price for the period Sep. 27 to Sep. 30, 2018, in its quarterly adjustment for the quarter ending June

the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric.

piv’




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from Aprii-19 to March-20

56. Regarding WWF and WPPF payable to IPPs, K-Electric has claimed WPPF charges invoiced
by GAEL to K-Electric for the FY 2018-19, amounting to Rs.111.657 million. The amounts of WPPF
has been claimed @ 5% of the EBT reported by GAEL in its Audited accounts. The Authority has noted
from the financial statements of GAEL for the FY 2018-19 that EBT of GAEL includes income such as
gain on re-measurement of fair value of open ended Mutual Funds, gain on disposal of open ended
Mutual Fund - net of tax, Return on PLS saving accounts and exchange gains. The Authority considers
that WPPF should be based on Power generation operations of the plant rather than including therein
their gains on Mutual funds, return on accounts and exchange gains. In view thereof an adjustment of
Rs.14.08 million has been made from the amount of WPPF claimed by K-Electric for GAEL.

57. Similarly, K-Electric has also claimed an amount of Rs.88.95 million and Rs.35.58 million on
account of WPPF and WWF respectively for TAPAL Energy Ltd. for the FY 2018-19. The Authority
noted that while calculating WWF and WPPF for the FY 2018-19, TAPAL Energy has included Other
Income from Interest/Profit on saving accounts & gain on sale of operating fixed assets. The Authority
considers that WPPF/ WWT should be based on Power generation operations of the plant rather than
including therein gains from Interest/Profit on saving accounts etc. In view thereof an adjustment of
Rs.5.25 million and Rs.2.1 million has been made from the amount of WPPF and WWTF respectively
claimed by K-Electric for TAPAL Energy.

58. The Authority in its determination dated December 31, 2020 regarding WPPF claim of FPCL
decided as under;

‘Regarding WPPF of Rs.34,235 million claimed for FPCL Power Plant, the Authority observed that the
claimed amount has not been substantiated by K-Electric with any supporting documents and detailed
workings/justifications, hence not considered for the purpose of instant adjustments.”

59. KE has now provided the relevant workings / invoices through email as well as along with
letter dated January 10, 2020, whereby the amount has been claimed as Rs.33 million. Accordingly,
based on the information provided by K-Electric, the amount of Rs.33 million on account of WPPF for
FPCL for the Year 2017 has been included in the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric.

60. Similarly, K-Electric has also claimed Rs.47.623 million on account of WPPF of FPCL for the
Year 2018. The same being allowed as pass through cost has been included in the instant quarterly
adjustments of K-Electric.

61. K-Electric has also claimed an amount of Rs,998.329 million on account of WPPF including
Rs.446.99 million for the FY 2016-17 and Rs.551.369 million for the FY 2017-18. As per the MYT
determination, cost of WWF/WWPF related to K-Electric shall be allowed as pass through cost on

actual basis subject to provision of verifiable documentary evidence for adjustment on yearly basis to




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

amounts in KE Workers Welfare Fund. Accordingly, the said amount of Rs.998.329 million has been

accounted for while working out the instant tariff adjustments of K-Electric,

62. K-Electric vide letter dated 10.01.2020 against its quarterly adjustment decision dated
31.12.2019, submitted that as per the Authority’s decision, negative FCA is not to be passed on to
lifeline consumers, residential consumers with consumption up-to 300 units and agriculture
consumers; similarly, positive FCA is also not passed on to the life line consumers and such impact is
adjusted in the quarterly adjustments. K-Electric has claimed that units consumed in the 201-300 units
category also includes certain units of consumers who fall under the slab of 301-700 units, due to one
slab benefit, on which negative FCA is passed on. K-Electric accordingly submitted that differential
amount of Rs.465 million accounted for in the quarterly adjustments decision of 31.12.2019 may be
allowed in the upcoming quarterly adjustments. K-Electric in support of its claim also provided detailed
calculations/ workings for each month.

63. The Authority keeping in view the new information/ workings submitted by K-Electric and
the amount already adjusted vide decision dated 31.12.2019, has carried out a revised working, whereby
the amount to be deducted works out as Rs.1,135.761 million as compared to Rs.1,593.573 million
already deducted for the period July 2016 to March 2020. Based on the above, a net positive adjustment
of around Rs.458 million is hereby included in the instant quarterly adjustments of K-Electric instead
of Rs.465 million claimed by K-Electric. The difference is due to incorrect assumption of K-Electric
regarding the total amount already adjusted by the Authority vide decision dated 31.12.2019.

64. K-Electric further vide letter dated 10.01.2020, in terms of disallowed cost of power purchased
from KANUPP submitted that as per the agreement, separate bills are raised for purchases and sales,
however, the payment is made on net basis. Further, both purchases and sales are recorded at the same
rate. Accordingly, the units purchased and their corresponding cost is included in cost of power
purchases, whereas the units exported / sold are included in units billed and the amount in included in
K-Electric’s revenue. The payment/ settlement is made on net output basis as per the agreement. K-
Electric further submitted that the Authority has adjusted the sales to KANUPP amounting to Rs.1,230
million against the cost of purchases, without adjusting the units sold against units purchased. This has
resulted in under recovery of K-Electric’s legitimate cost of Power purchase from KANUPP amounting
to Rs.1,230 million. Accordingly, K-Electric has requested to consider this cost in the upcoming
quarterly adjustments.

65. K-Electric also submitted that units and variable revenue of KANUPP has been excluded while
calculating the overall average sale rate, which lowers the effective overall average sale rate translating
into a negative impact of Rs.308 million. Further, due to incorrect grossing up of tariff for impact of
life line consumers and KANUPP; and rounding off the tariff to two digits, the overall variations
allowed fall short by Rs.1,228 million. Accordingly, K-Electric requestpe fa:copsier this cost in the

upcoming quarterly adjustments. & /s



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments
of K-Electric Limited for the Perivd from April-19 to March-20

66. The Authority while going through the data / information provided by K-Electric observed
that as per Clause 6, Billing and Payments, sub clause 6.01 of the PPA executed by K-Electric with
KANUP, for the energy supplied / purchased by KANUPP of KESC, as the case may be, bills shall be
raised separately, but payment shall be made on net-out basis. In view thereof, the Authority has
decided to allow the previously deducted amount in this regard for the period from July 2016 till June
2019, on net output basis i.e. adjusting the amount of sales to KANUPP against the cost of purchases
and also adjusting the units sold against units purchased. The amount thus works out as Rs.1,211.59
million, which has been included in the instant quarterly adjustment of K-Electric. The Authority
understands that by adjusting the energy supplied / purchased by KANUPP on net-out basis, addresses
the concerns of K-Electric regarding grossing up of tariff for impact of KANUPP.

Write offs

67. As per the decision of the Authority dated July 05, 2018, K-Electric has not been allowed any
provision on account of the doubtful debts in the tariff, however, bad debts written off @ 1.69% of K-
Electric’s assessed sales revenue has been allowed in the base case. For the purpose of actual write offs

in future, K-Electric is required to complete the following procedures;

v The defaulter connection to be written off shall be disconnected.

V' The amount of write off shall be approved by the KE BoD which shall certify that KE has made all
best possible efforts to recover the amount being written off.

v' KE Auditors shall verify that the amount is non-recoverable notwithstanding the efforts of the
company.
v The terms of write off shall also be given in detail.

v In case any amount written off is subsequently recovered from the customer, the recovered amount
shall be adjusted In next year's tariff.

68. In view thereof, K-Electric in its instant adjustment claimed actual write offs amounting to
Rs.4,051 million (Gross) for the FY 2018-19 including GST deposited based on billing amounting to
over Rs.500 million.

69.  The net amount claimed by K-Electric after accounting for the recovery made through write
off component built in the MYT 2017 is Rs.1,056 million. The amount of write offs recovered through
tariff for the FY 2018-19 i.e. Rs.2,994 million has been worked out by K-Electric by multiplying the
Write-off component of Rs.0.207/kWh built in the MYT 2017 with the Units billed during FY 2018-
19 (based on NEPRA allowed T&D loss target).

70. The Note 9.3.1 of the Audited Accounts of K-Flectric for the FY 2018-19 states that;

“This includes write-off of Rs.4,050 million (2018: Rs.3,371 million) to be claimed as tariff adjustment
in accordance with the criteria prescribed by NEPRA as explained in note 33.2.”




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

Note 33.2

This includes Rs.4,050 million comprising dues of 10,353 customers (2018: Rs.3,371 million comprising dues
of 60,228 customers) recognized during the year against actual write-off of bad debts, as allowed by NEPRA
under the MYT decision for the period from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2023, through the decision dated July
5, 2018. The write-off amount has been claimed by the Company on October 30, 2019 on a provisional basis
as part of quarterly tariff adjustment for the fourth quarter ended June 30, 2019 aggregating to Rs.10,850
million (fourth quarter ended June 30, 2018: Rs.4,545 million). Further, NEPRA vide its decision dated
December 31, 2019 stated that in connection with the claims submitted by the Company on account of trade
debts wrote-off for the year ended June 30, 2017 and June 30, 2018 aggregating to Rs.9.566 million, it
requires further deliberations.

As required under the aforementioned NEPRA decision of July 5, 2018, for the purpose of claim of tariff
adjustment In respect of actual write-off of bad debts, the Company ensured the following required
procedures:

v The defaulter connection against which the bad debts have been written off were disconnected prior to
June 30, 2019, both in the case of active and inactive consumers. Further, in the case of inactive

consumers, the customers were marked as inactive in the Company'’s system i.e. SAP prior to June 30,
2019.

v' The aforementioned amount of write-off of bad debts has been approved by the Company’s Board of
Directors certifying that the Company has made all best possible efforts to recover the amount being
written-off in accordance with the “Policy and Procedures for Write-off of Bad Debts”.

v The actual write-off of bad debts has been determined in accordance with the rerms of write-off detailed
in the "Policy and Procedures for Write-off of Bad Debts”, as approved by the Board of Directors of the
Company. ‘

Further, the statutory auditors of the Company verified that the write-off of bad debts amount is not
recoverable notwithstanding the efforts of the Company.

In case any amount written-off, as included in the aforementioned claim, is subsequently recovered from
the customer, the recovered amount shall be adjusted in next year’s tariff as required under the
aforementioned NEPRA decision of July 5, 2018.

In respect of all the defaulter connections, against which the aforementioned write-off amount has been
claimed by the Company as tariff adjustment for the years ended June 30, 2019, the Company in addition to
the defaulter customer identification and traceability procedures mentioned in the “Policy and Procedures
for Write-off of Bad Debts” has carried out physical surveys for establishing the fact that the defaulter
connection 1s physically disconnected and the defaulter customer who utilized the electricity is untraceable
or recovery in the present circumstances is not possible.

There are number of locations / premises which were removed as a result of anti-encroachment drives by
the government authorities, whereas, in a number of other cases the premises to which electricity was
supplied is no more traceable due to change in either the mapping of the area (including unleased area),
demolition of the original premises, structural changes (including division of single premises into many) to
the original premises and discontinuation / demolition of single bulk PMT connection. In all of these cases
due to the specific situation the connection and / or premises are no more traceable. In addition, there are

certain defaulter customers; who were nor able to pay off their outstanding dues, in various forms including




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

connections and other settlements. Accordingly, the same has been claimed as part of write-off for the years
ended June 30, 2019. The corresponding amount has been claimed in the tariff adjustment after verifying
underlying facts.”

71. KE also provided a copy of its Board resolution in the matter.

KE Board Resolution

oot %}»ﬁ

Certified True Copy (CTC) of Resolution
passad by KE Board of Directors at its meeting No. 1215
held on Thursday, April 09, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. through video-lInk

Certification of Write—off amount for Fy 2019

RESOVLED THAT pursuant to write-off policy approved by the Board in accordance with
NEPRA’s determined Multi Year Tariff (MYT) for FY 2017 1o £Y 2023, write-off cases for FY
2019 cumulatively amounting 1o PKR 4.050 billion, net of the written back amount of PKR
1.2 million (payments received against amounts written off in FY 2017 and 2018), duly
verified by staturory auditors of the Company and reviewed / recoramended by KE Board
Audit Committee, be and hereby approved and the Board certifies that KE has made all best
possible efforts to recover the amount being written off.

(S

Muhammadd Rizwan Galia
Chief People Officer & Company Secretary

72. KE also vide email dated 14.01.2021, provided the Management procedures, and the Audit
verification procedures as mentioned hereunder.

Management Procedures — FY 2019

Procedures performad by the management

The followlng key basls / procedures have been used / performed by the management respectively In

accordance with two major segments; 1) Consumers disconnected but billed due to usage of electricity
through ilegal means & 2) Consumers where billing stopped & marked inactive in KE system:

a) dentification of different types of customers for write-off

b) Verified through physical survey the latest disconnection status, verified past disconnection through
system and ensured that recovery efforts were made In past

c} Company’s internal audit department performed their independent verification and verified the write
off cases

d} Statutory auditors performed their verification and concluded that the amounts are not recoverable

notwithstanding the efforts of the Company

During the year 2 detailed assessment for actual write-off of bad debts was carried out by the management
to clalm actual write-off of bad debts as part of tariff adjustment amounting to Rs. 4,050 billion (net of write
back) for the year ended lune 30, 2019:

I. The defaulter connection against which the bad debts have been written off were disconnected prior
to June 30, 2019 both in the case of active and inactive consumers. Further, in the case of inactive
consumers, the consumers were marked as “inactive” in the Company’s systein i.e. SAP prior to June
30, 2019.;

it The Company has made all best possible efforts to recover the outstanding amount and are no more
considered to be recoverable which was also approved by the Board of Directors;

i, Verified by the statutery auditors with a conclusion that the amounts are not recoverable
notwithstanding the efforts of the Company.

18




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

AUDITORS VERIFICATION PROCEDURES IN CONNECTION WITH THE COMPANY'S BAD DEBTS WRITE.-
OFF CLAIMES AS ALLOWED UNDER MYT 2017-23 FOR THE FINANCIAYL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 20118

Sroturory Avditors Proce diires

ATor) have Serformed procedures 85 enumeraied below

a)

kb

¢l

ot

£l

ty)

K

#
k)

Verified that the customers’ connections were marked nacove in e Company's system i e
SAF prion 1o jume 30, X019,

Carried cur physicat surveys of the custamers 1o establish that the defauiters’ connections
have been distonnecied and the defauited custamers wha ubBhzed the ejeIrciTy are
UNMETACRAD]E OF recdweries N The present Circumstances 3ie Not possible.

Visined prysacady [ surveyved I00aans f pVenusss wWikoh weie rémicwved 5 3 fesidr of the
Eov@mmant’s antl-encroachment drives and bullding of bridges or expresnways by the lecerat
and Erovincial povernments (o determine current state of premise of the tustomer and
chances of refoverability. In 3 number of Cases the pHemises 10 which 1he elecTricity was
supplied was no more traceable due 10 change in sfther the mapping of We areas linciuding
unlersed areas), demalition of the odiginat gremises, structural changes [inciudéng divesion of
stnghe premises into many] 1o the Sriginal premese s and discont nuston J lemolnos of “ngie
bulk PRAT connection. There were centain lotations where the physical sccass ta the Jacation
wiash et due 1o the Bw and ordes Situstion. The Company provided Adequale sEcurity to
AGitars’ sTatt wissting thoss 1oCatans,

Auditors inteperidently sngaged third party surveyor Firms whn assisted Mue S udivors ard
phyrically wvismed the LoNsSUMer /[ CUSTOMET JGCATION $iTes 10 oerermine the Siatus of the

custarmer, site location and disconnection status, capiuring visible phatograghs af the site
ewEgenCIng RO eIty Conneclion Connerted 1o The premises.

Auditors independently reviewed the results of turveys perfcemed by the surveyeors. Auditoss
feserved therr ¢idulave gL To repect the cases that Should not Be written-oi1 I Ihe Books of
The Company and mghtighted cartain cases that siit require Rirther recovery efforts by the
Company.

Auditors refecred the casas that should not be caimed as Tanil adjustment and have
hightighted certain cases that sull require further recovery effaets by the Company.

The Company demanstrated that whereabouts of the customers considesed for wrire-off such
35 THIC, traceabifty are not identifiable and same was reviewed/verified by auditors.

Conuderad write-off of amount of certain fafauites customers who wera not abie 1o pay oif
ther outstarding dues in various forms. The Auditors have verified that the amount wiitten-
off was necessary in order 10 refover the remaining amount and/od manBRng/CoNVErTing
the customer as & reguiar payer of the Company.

Aevigwved the Customer <ases prepared by tha bDusinets owners (e Integratey Business
Centre’s persannel, justifying the customer aligible for write-off and their approvai.

Ensured that the (ases are revigwad and venhed Dy Company”s INTeTnal Audit Gaparnvent.

Enzured that the amount written off i5 approved by the Board of Directors of the Company,
which has cerptiad that the Company has made all best possible etfarts L GRUGE The AmOunT
being written-off. L RE

¥
35

-~

"+



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

In case of customers disconnectad but billed due to usage of elecrricity through illegal mears,
foliowing additional procedures have peen performes:

a) Checked that the consumer belongs to an area where the Company has installed Aerial
Bundled Cable {ABC) in order to minimize line losses.

by Ewvidence in the system that the consumer was issued disconnection notices in the past and
consumer was disconnected.

c) Evidence in the system that the consumer was offered scheme (such as Current Bil Ka Wada
/ Payment Loyalty Reward Schemes) to become a regular consumer / paver.

dy individual case was referred to the Company's appointed recovery agency for recovery of the
outstanding ameount. In case where the consumer did not tura up, a certificate is being issued
by the respective recovery agency (post recovery efforts) evidencing the fact that efforts have
been made for collection of the amount from the consumer through various means lowever,
the amount is not recoverable and further efforts will not resuit in recovery from the
consumer.

e} Checked that the customers are not part of any of the cuirent schemes offered by the
Company to regularize its payments unless the consumer has defaulted in any of the schemes
in which he was registered in the past.

73. During the preliminary analysis of the provided consumer wise detail of write-offs, the
Authority is of the view that claim of write-off requires further deliberation and analysis. The
Authority also had a meeting with the Auditors of K-Electric in this regard and had asked the Auditors
for their written response on certain issues. Therefore, for the purpose of instant quarterly adjustments,
the amount of write-offs of Rs.4,051 million claimed by K-Electric, including amount of Rs.2,994
million already recovered through tariff, has not included in the instant workings. The Authority will
decided the matter accordingly.

Annual Indexation - K-Electric’s own cost

74. As per the MYT 2017, the O&M components for the Generation, Transmission and Distribution

allowed to K-Electric are subject to annual CPI-X indexation as per the following mechanism;

v" Generation component to be indexed with CPI as of May for the respective year

v"  Transmission component to be indexed with CPI-X as of May for the respective year, where
X is 2% or 30% of change in CPI whichever is lower

v" Distribution component to be indexed with CPI-X as of May for the respective year, where

X is 3% or 30% of change in CPI whichever is lower

75. Accordingly, the reference O&M components allowed to K-Electric have been indexed as per
the prescribed mechanism based on change in CPI and applicable X factor as under;




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

Rs./kWh
O&M ||[Ref.  |FY 2019-20 |
Description
Generation ' 0.4212 0.4837
Transmission 0.2130 0.2338
Distribution 1.1369 1.2395
76. As per the MYT 2017 determination, the entire tariff components are subject to adjustment
with the allowed level of T&D losses targets for the respective year.
77. Accordingly, total tariff so worked out after allowing for quarterly adjustments & indexation

on O&M components, has been adjusted with allowed level of T&D losses for the respective year.

Description Unit June 2019
Annual Adjustments Rs./kWh | (0.1025)
Adjustment of Q&M Rs./kWh 0.1080
Adjustment of Own Generation FCC with T&D losses Target Rs./kWh (0.1025)
Adjustment of Power Purchase FCC with T&D losses Target Rs./kWh (0.0471)
Adjustment of Power Purchase Variable O&M & Capacity Cost Rs/kWh
with T&D losses Target ' (0.0261)
Adjustment of other Tariff Components with T&D Losses Target | Rs./kWh (0.0347)
Bad debts Rs./kWh (0.0025)
Other income Rs./kWh 0.0036
Depreciation Rs./kWh (0.0063)
Return component Rs./kWh (0.0170)
Base rate adjustment component Rs./kWh {0.0126)
78. In view of the aforementioned discussion and after incorporating the above adjustments, the

quarterly adjustments allowed to K-Electric for the period from Apr.-Jun. 2019 till Jan.-Mar. 2020, is

as under;

>

21



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

Description - Unit
Adjustment in $OT for the Quarter - Rs./kWh
FCC of Own Generation Rs./kWh
FCC adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs/kWh
Reference Own Generation FCC adj d on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Required sdjusument in SOT of Own Generation to level up the tariff Rs./kWh
Power Purch
Fuel Cost Rs./kWh
FCC adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Reference Power Purchase FCC adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Required edjustment in SOT of Power Purchase FCC to level up the toriff Rs./kWh
Variable O&M and Capacity Rs./kWh
Variable O%M and Capacity adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Reference Power Purchase Variable O&M and Capacity based on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Required adjustment in SOT of Power Purchase Variable O&M and Capacity to level up the tariff Rs./XWh
Total Ad;iustmcm' in SoT to Level up the Tariff Rs./kWh
Monthly Approved FCA Rs./kWh
‘Toral Units Sent Qut Gwh
Allowed Level of T&D losses %
Impact of Losses on FCA for Own Generation Rs Min
Total impact of Losses FCA
Power Purchases
Fuel Cost
Monthly Approved FCA Rs./kWh
Total Units Seat Out Gwh
Allowed Level of T&D losses %
Impect of Losses on FCA for Power Purchases R3.Mln
Total impact of Losses on FCA Ra.Mln
G. Totel Rs.Mln
Impact of Variation in Variable Q&M and Capacity. Rs.Mln
Totul impact of Variable O&M and Capacity Ri.Min
Unrecovered Cost of June 16 Quarter (old MYT)/CPPA-G Adj Ra.MIn
Net Impact of Life Line, 300 units & Agriculture units Re.Mln
|Total Un-Recovered Cost of the Quarter ] re.min
WWF Rs.Mln
WPPF Rs.Min
Bonus/Other Costs/ WPPF of KE/ Previous Adjustment Rs.Mln
Write Off Rs.Mln
LDs Rs.MIn
Units So during Next Quarter on allowed T&D Losses GWh
Adjustment for the Quarter Rs./kWh
Reversal of Previous Quarter Rs./kWh
Net Adjustment for the Quarrer Rs./kWh

Apnual Adjustments . ] Rs./kWh

Apr-19 May:19 Jun-19 Jul-19
0.77360 | 19699
69191 7.4650
85158 2.0771
7.0321 8.4133
1.4837 0.664
3.1767 2.9377
3.9098 3.5721
3.5783 3.8627
0.3315 10.2906)
1.76489 2.05253
21722 2.49579
2.7620 2.14602
(0.5898) 0.3498
07229 ]
0.6570 1.2900 1.2055 1.3581 1.0591
1,615 1.873 1.884 1,863 1.686
18.75% 18.75% 18.75%%) 17.76%; 17.76%
198,94 452.97 425.74 449 317
1,077.65
(0.0001) 0.1427 0.2693 (0.1471){  (0.3007) (U.i390)
1,615 1.873 1.884 1,863 1,686 1778
18.75%)| 18.75% 18.75% 17.76% 17.76% 17.76%
(0) 50 25 (49) {90) (75).
145.18 (214)
1,222.830 724.72
209.79 (696.16) (902.68) 52.78 237.07 511.58
{1,389.04) 801.42
10.5620
| ( 155.65 ) I
- - 47.623 - -
(3.233)
- (2.69104) (1.21385) - (27.76) 257
4,381.36 3,298.32
(0.7635)
0.4143

22



Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustinents
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

Description | T Unjr
. ‘. Adjustment in SOT for the Quarter - Rs./kWh
FCC of Own Genetation Rs./kWh
FCC adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Reference Own Generation FCC adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Required adjustment in SOT of Own Gencration to level up the tariff Rs./kWh
Power Purchuses
Fue! Cost Rs./kWh
FCC adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Reference Power Purchase TCC adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Required adjustment in SOT of Power Purchase FCC to level up the tariff Rs./kWh
Variable Q&M and Capacity Rs./kWh
Variable O&M and Capacity adjusted on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Reference Power Purclase Variable Q&M and Capacity based on Target T&D Losses Rs./kWh
Required adjustment in SOT of Power Purchase Variable Q&M and Clpacny to level up the tariff Ra./kWh
Total Adjustrent in S0 to Leyel up the Tariff Rs,/kWh
Impact of Variation in Fuel cost to the extent of T&D losses
Own Generation
Monthly Approved FCA Rs./kWh
T'otal Units Sent Qut Gwh
Allowed Level of T&D losses %
Impuct of Losses on FCA for Own Generation Rs.Mln
Total impact of Losses FCA
Power Purchases
Fuél Cost
Monthly Approved FCA Rs./kWh
Tcal Units Sent Ow Gwlh
Allowed Level of T&D losscs %
Impact of Losses on FCA for Power Purchases Rs.Min
Total impact of Losses on FCA Rs.Mla
G. Total Rs.Mln
Impact of Variation in Variable O&M and Capacity Rs.Mln
Total impact of Variable O&M and Capacity Rs.Min
Unrecavered Cost of June 16 Quarter (old MYT)/CPPA-G Adj Rs.Mln
Net Impact of Life Line, 300 units & Agriculture units Rs.Mln
ITotal Un-Recovered Cost of the Quarter ] Rs. Ml
WWF Rs.Min
WPPF Rs.Min
Bonys/Other Costs/ WPPF of KE/ Previous Adjustment Rs.Min
Write Off Rs.Min
LDs Rs.MIn
Units Sold during Next Quarter on allowed T&D Losses GWh
Adjusiment for the Quatter Rs./kWh
Reversal of Previous Quarter Rs./kWh
Net Adjustment for the Quarter Rs./kWh

Noy-19 . Dec-19 jan-20 Feb-20 . Mar-20
" (0.0233) 0.6132
4,7484 5.6507
5.7738 6.8710
9.0771 5.7728
(3.303) 1.0572
3.8952 2,9892
4.7364 3.6347
3.5721 4.7364
1.1643 (1.1017)
2.56224 3.54251
4.33151 4,30753
2.49579 433151
1.8357 (0.0240)
(" (0.3033) . (0.0285)
{0.1380))  (1.6082) .17 0.1949 | 0.9025 0.9023
1,729 1,265 1,017 969 1,058 1,228
17.76% 17.76%] 17.76% 17.76%]| _17.76%] 17.76%)
(42.37) _ (361.17) _ {490.75) 33.54  169.66 196.71
(894.29) 399.91
0.2404 (0.5183) 0.9575 0.7477 | (03930  (0.9061)
1,729 1,265 1,017 969 1,058 1,228
17,7683 17.76% 17.76% 17.76%] _ 17.76%] 17.76%
74 (116) 173 129 (74) (198)
130.386 (143)
(763.91) 257.15
549.96  1,642,72  1,535.61 510.57 931.53 (24,22)
3,728.30 1,417.89
(1,002.21) 0.285
1,962 1,675
- - 33.48
- 83.70 . 3300
- - 4,225

- (1.89) (2.02)
2,677.00 4,244.62

"§.7635

(0.4835) (0.7635)

Issue # Whether K-electric has followed the merit order while giving dispatch to its power plants as well

as power purchases from external sources?

Issue # Whether K-electric has optimally utilized the capacity of its power plants to meet with the

demand of its system?

79. Regarding technical issues, inter alia, following of Economic Merit Order & System Operating
Procedures, underutilization, Generation capacity kept on standby mode by KE and heat rates &

auxiliaries etc., the Authority has decided that these issues would be dealt separately.

Issue #Whether the Claw Back working provided by K-Electric is justified?

80. As per the MYT 2017 determination, KE shall on yearly basis and within the first week of

January, submit the proposed adjustment of tariff on accow




Decision of the Authority in the matter of Quarterly Adjustments
of K-Electric Limited for the Period from April-19 to March-20

preceding financial years. K-Electric vide letter dated March 06, 2020 submitted its claw back workings
for the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18 after finalization of its financial statements for the FY 2016-17 in
July 2019 and for the FY 2017-18 in October 2019. Regarding Profit Claw Back for the FY 19, K-Electric
submitted its working vide letter dated 22.07.2020.

81. The Authority noted that as per the workings submitted by K-Electric for the FY 2017, FY 2018
and FY 2019, it has reported NIL amount to be Clawed Back for all the three years. The Claw back
workings submitted by K-Electric are being analyzed; based on the analysis, if any amount works out
to be deducted on account of claw back, the same would be adjusted in the subsequent tariff
adjustments of K~Electric or a separate decision in this regard would be issued.

82. K-Electric is allowed to charge the “use of system charges” from the user of its system, as per
the mechanism provided in its MYT 2017 determination. The use of system charges shall be worked
out, by using the latest allowed numbers of transmission or distribution margin components or both,

as the case may be, and shall be adjusted on the allowed level of loss assessment for the respective year.

83. In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments
discussed above, the revised quarterly Schedule of Tariffs (SoTs) of K-Electric, for the period from
July -September 2019 to April-June 2020 have been prepared and are attached herewith.

84. In terms of Section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, order of the Authority along with revised quarterly
SoT’s are intimated to the Federal Government for notification in the official Gazette,

AUTHORITY
L\{&’\; ) —
Rafique Ahmed Sk Rehmatullah Baloch
Member Member

Saif Ullah Chattha <~ 2. DT |

Vice Chairman




G EDULEO ‘ELECTRICITY TARIFF-E.'

I FOR. K—ELECTRIQ LIMITED
FIXED VARIABLE Quurterly TOTAL VARIAHBLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARSB CIIARGES CHARGESR Adjustment CHARGES
R /kW/M Re/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

a)|For Sanctioned load less than 5 kW

1|Up to 5O Yaits - 4,00 4.00
For Consumption exceoding 50 Units

ii| 1- 100 Units - 13.97 0.78 14.76
iii| 101- 200 Units - 15.56 0.78 16.34
ivi 201- 300 Units - 16.77 0.78 17.55
v] 301- 700 Units - 17.82 0.78 18.60
vi| Above 700 Units - 20.17 0.78 20.95

b}{For S8anctioncd load 5§ kW & above
Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
Time Of Usc - 21.38 17.20 0.78 0.78| 22.16 17.98

As per docision of tho Authority, residential will be given benefit of only one pravious slub,

Copsumption ¢xcooding 80 units but aot oxceoding 100 units will be charged undor the 1-100 slab.
Under turiff A-1, there aball bo wonthly

a) Singlo Phaso Conneations:
b} Throp Phaso Conneotions:

charge at the followiny rates oven if no energy is consumed.

Ra, 78/- por consumsr per month
Rs. 150/- per consumer per mouth

C.- A-2 GENERAL SUPPLY TARIXF ~.COMMERCIAL.. -
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Ra/kWh Rs/kWh

a)|For Banctioned load less than 5 kW 18.13 0.78 18.91
b)(For S8anctioned load 5§ kW & above 400.00 17.36 0.78 18.14
Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak| Peak | Off-Peak

¢]|Time Of Use 400.00 | 21.37 17.14 0.78 0.78| 22.15 17.92

Under tarifT A-2. there shall be minimum monthly charres at the followine rates even if 5o enezev is consumed.

a) Single Phase Connections;
b) Three Phase Connections:

Rs. 175/~ por consumoer per month
Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

Undoer tariff A-3, therc shall bo minimum monthly charges at the following rates aven if no energy is consumed.

a) Single Phass Connections;
b) Three Phase Connections:

Rs. 175/- per consumer per month
Ra. 380/- per consumer per month

"< .. B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY; TARIFFS

FIXED VARIABLE Quartexly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/EWR
a)|General Services - 18.32 0.78 19.10

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/EWh

B1 Upto 25 XW (at 4007230 Volts) - 18.37 0.78 19.15
B2(a) |25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 17.52 0.78 18.30
B3(a) |For ali loads upto 5000 XW {at 11,33 kV) 380.00 17.37 0.78 18.15
B4{a) [For all loads upte 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 360,00 16.87 0.78 17.65
Time Of Yse Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak

Bl{b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 21.37 17.37 0.78 0.78| 22.15 18.15
B2(b) 25-800 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 21.37 16.87 0.78 0.78] 22.15 17.65
B3(b) For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 21.37 16.37 0.78 0.78( 22.15 17.15
B4{h) For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 360.00 21.37 16.12 0.78 0.78| 22.15 16.90
BS For All Loads (at 220 kV & above} 340.00 21.37 15.37 0.78 0.78| 22.15 16.15

For Bl consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Ra. 350 per month.

For B2 coosumers there shall be & fixed minimum charge of Rs. 2,000 per month.
For B3 consumers there shalf be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 50,000 per month.
For B4 consumecras there shall bo & fixed minimum charge of Rs. 500,000 per month.
For BS consumers therc shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 1000,000 per month,




SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TAR]F.' e

" FOR K-ELECTRIC. LEMITED -

PLICABLE FOR THE QUARTER JUL
szmuaa;n 2019 e

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES

Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/XWh
c-1 For supply at 400/230 Vaits

a)|Sanctioned load less than 5 kW - 18.37 0.78 19.15
b)|Senctioned load b kW & up to 500 kw 400,00 17.37 0.78 18.15
-2(a) [For supply ut 11,33 kV up to und including 5000 kW 380.00 17.37 0.78 18.15
-3{n) |For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000 kW 360.00 16.87 0.78 17.65
Timo Of Usc Poak | Off-Pcuk | Peak | Off-Peak| Peak | Off-Peak
C -1(c) |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400,00 | 21.37 16.87 0.78 0.78| 22.15 17.65
-2(b} |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 380.00 21.37 16.37 0.78 0.78) 22.15 17.15
360.00 21.37 16.12 0.78 0.78] 22.15 16.90

For :upply at 132 kV up to and includinj 5000 kW

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIAELE
8r. No, TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Ra/EWh
D-1 Fozr all Loads 200.00 16.09 0.78 16.87
Time of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
D-2 For all Loads 200.00 | 21.37 15.67 0.78 0.78] 22.15 16.45

Note:- The

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/EW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

E-1{i) |Residential Supply - 18.87 0.78 19.65

E-1l{il} [Commercial Supply - 19.47 0.78 20.25

E-2 {i) [Industrial Supply - 19.92 0.78 20.70
E-2 {ii) [Bulk Supply

{a) at 400 Volits - 19.87 0.78 20.65

(b) at 11 kV 19.85 0.78 20.63

For the categorios of E-1{i%ii} and E-2 (I&ii) nbove, the

of supply,

bill of the
oven if no encrgy is consumed.

shall be Rs. 50/- per day subject to a minimum of Rx.500/- for the entire period

Note:

125% of rclovant indultrlul tariff )
Tarifl-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regulur Tariff and vice versn. This option can be exercised at the time of & now conuectlon or at the

beginaing of the season. Once exorcised , the option remains in forco for at least one yoar.

TOTAL VARIABLE

VARIABLE Quarterly
81, No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
Streot Lighting - 18.77 0.78 19.55

Undor Tarill 0, there lhl“ be n mlnlmnm mnnthly chnrge of R, !00/ por month por kw arl-mp c-p-elty installed.

TOTAL VARIABLE

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
. 18.87 0.78 19.65

Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises
N ;. J < SPECIAL CONTRACTS UNDER KREPRA:(EU

Quartezly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Re/kWh
For supply at 66 kV & above and having sanctioned load of '
J-1 20MW & above 360.00 16.87 0.78 17.65
J-2
()| For supply at 11,33 kv 380.00 17.37 0.78 18.15
(b)| For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 16.87 0.78 17.65
J-3
(a)|For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 17.37 0.78 18.15
(b)| For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 16.87 0.78 17.65
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
J -1(b) |For supply at 66 kV & above and having sanctioned load of
20MW & above 360.00 | 21.37 16.12 0.78 0.78 | 22.15 16.90
J-2 (c¢) |For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 | 21, :—ft?”'&z\ 0.78 0.78 | 22.15 17.15 .
J-2 (d) |For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 3'f\ iv 46512 ) 0.78 0.78 | 22.15 16.90
J-3 {c) |For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00,' 25377 16397 S8 0.78 | 2215 17.15
J-3 (d) _|For supply at 66 kV & above 360. s 21.37 16.12 .Qk 8 0.78 | 22.18 16.90°

o



As per docislon of the Authority, residential

will be given benofit of only one previous siah,

Consumption exceeding 80 unity byt not osconding 100 units will be cherged undor the 1-100 slab,

Under tariff A-1, thore shall be miai nthl tor

s} Single Phuse Connactions;
b} Three Phasu Connections:

charge at the following rates evup if ne eaorgy Is conaumed.

Rs. 75/- per consumer peor mooth
Ks, 150/- por consymer per month

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustmont CHARGERS
Ra/xW/M Rs/kWh . Rs/kWh Ra/EWh
a}{For Sanctionod load less than 8§ kW
1{Up to 50 Units - 4.00 4.00
For Consumption exceeding 50 Unita
il] 1- 100 Units - 14.75 1.97 16.72
iii| 101- 200 Units - 16,34 1.97] 18.31
iv] 201- 300 Units - 17.85 1.97] 19.52
vl 301- 700 Units - 18.60 1.97] 20.57
vi| Above 700 Units - 20.95 1.97 22.92
b}|For Sanctioned load 5 kW & ahove
Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak| Peak | Off-Peak
Time Of Use - 22.16 17.98 1.97 1.97] 24.13 19.95

Under tarl{f A-2. there sball ba mini thlv ch

s) Single Phass Connoctions;
b) Threo Phaso Conacoctions:

ot the followins rates even if no onersv is consumed.

Rs. 175/- per consumer per month
Rs. 350/- per consutner pur month

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kEWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
a)|For Banctioned load less than 5 kW 18.91 1.97 20.88
b)|For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 400.00 18.14 1.97 20.11
Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak| Peak | Off-Peak’
c)|Time Of Use 400.00 22.15 17.92 1.97 1.97] 24.12 19.89

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Re/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh .
a)|General Services “ 19.10 1.97 21.07

10

Under tarilf A-3, there shall be monthly

a) Single Phase Connections;
b] Three Fhase Connections:

ut the following rates even if no energy is consumed.

Rs. 175/- per consumer per month
Ry. 350/- por consumer por mouth

" INDUSTRIAL SUPRLY TARIFES:
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rz/kWh Rs/kWh

Bl Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 19.15 1.97 21.12
B2(a) 25-500 kW {at 400 Volts) 400.00 18.30 1.97 20.27
B3(a) For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 11,33 kV) 380.C0 18.15 1.97 20.12
B4s) . |For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 360.00 17.65 1.97 19.62
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak

Bl{h) |Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 22.15 18.15 1.97 1.97| 24.12 20.12
B2({b} 25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 22.15 17.65 1.97 1.97] 24.12 19.62
B3(b) |For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 | 22.15 17.15 1.97 197 24.12 19.12
B4{b) For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 360.00 22.15 16.90 1.97 1.97| 24.12 18.87
BS For All Loads (at 220 kV & ahove) 340.00 22.15 16.15 1.97 1.97| 24.12 18.12

For Bl consumors thore shall be a fixed minimun charge of Rs. 350 per mounth.

For B2 consumers there shall be & fixed minimum charge of Rs. 2,000 per month.
For B3 consumers there skall be & fixed minimum charge of Rs. 50,000 per month.
For B4 consumoers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 500,000 per month.
¥For BS consumers there shall be & fixed minimum charge of Rs. 1000,000 per month.

o

TF




SOHEDULE OF ELECTR,! C TY TARIFF
" FOR K-ELECTRIQ LIMITED . -

FIXED VARJABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES

Ru/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
c-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts

a)|Sanctioned load less than 5§ kW - 19.15 1.97 21.12
bj|Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 18.15 1.97 20.12
C -2(a) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 380.00 18.18 1.97] 20.12
C -3(a) |For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 3000 kW 360.00 17.65 1.97 19.62
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
C -1{c) |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 | 22.15 17.65 1.97 1.97{ 24,12 19.62
C -2(b} [For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 380.00 22.15 17.15 1.97 1.971 24.12 19.12

C -3(b) |For lupply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW 360.00 | 22.15 16.90 1.97 1.97| 24.12 18.87
) "D < AGRICULTURE TARIFF ] i ) ) R

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Re/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
n-1 For all Loads 200.00 16.87 1.97 18.84

Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
Time of Usc

D-2 For all Loads 200.00 | 22.15 16.45 1.97 1.97] 24.12 18.42
Note:- The . hlvin‘ tl d load less thao B kW can opt for TOU mctcrin[.
7 RS ; - E . - TEMPQRARY SUPPLY TARIFFS - . R T

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/EW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh .
E-1{i) [Residential Supply - 19.65 1.97 21.62
E-1(i) [Commercial Supply - 20.25 1.97 22.22
E-2 (i) |Industrial Supply - 20.70 1.97 22.67
E-2 (i) |Bulk S8upply
{a) at 400 Voits - 20.65 1.97 22.62
(b) at 11 kv 20.63 1.97 22.60
For the categories of E-1(i&il] and E-2 (I&ili) above, the mini bill of the shall be Rs. 50/~ per day subject to s minimum of Rs.600/- for the entire period

nf supply, even if no enur[y is consumoed.

© F - SBASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

126% of rolevant industrial tariff
Note: Tariff-F consumors will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff nnd vice versa. This option cag be oxsrcised at the time of & new connection or at the
boginning of the Once ised , the option remains io force for at least one year.

G- 'PUBLIC LIGHTING.

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs /LW /M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
Street Lighting - 19.55 1.97 21.52

Under Tu:ﬂ‘G thers shall be & minimum monthly charge of Rs.500/- per mouth per kw cl‘l-mp ca, -eity hutn.lled
~~'RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TQ INDUSTRIAL PREM R

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
Residential Colonics attached to industrial pxemhel - 19.65 1.97 21:62
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAX VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
3.1 Zg;ls;pply at 66 kV & above and having sanctioned load of 360.00 17.65 1.97 19.62
& above
J-2
{a}|For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 18.15 1.97 20.12
(b}iFor supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 17.65 1.97 19.62
J-3
(a)| For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 18.15 1.97 20.12
{b)| For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 17.65 1,97 19.62

Time Of Use Peak |Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak

J -1{b) |For supply at 66 kV & above and having sanction

20MW & above 22.15 16.90 1.97 1.97| 24.12 18.87
J-2 {c) |[For supply at 11,33 kV 22.15 17.15 1.97 1.97 | 24.12 19.12,
J-2 (d) |For supply at 66 kV & above 22.18 16.90 1.97 1.97 | 24.12 18.87
J-3 (c) |For supply at 11,33 kV 22.15 17.15 1.97 1.97 | 24.12 19.12
J-3 (d) |For supply at 66 kV & above 22.15 16.90 1.97 1.97 | 24.12 18.87

M&N




JSCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY ’m_mr*‘ri

- FOR K-ELECTRIE LIMITED
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r1. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Re/kW/M Rs/kEWh Rs/kWh Rs/k'Wh
8)|For Banctioned load less than 5 kW
i|Up to 50 Units - 4.00/ 4.00
For Consymption exceeding 50 Units
il{ 1- 100 Units - 16.72 {0.02} 16.70
fii; 101- 200 Units - 18.31 {0.02} 18.29
iv{ 201- 300 Units - 19.52 {0.02) 19.50
v 301- 700 Units - 20.57 (0.02) 20.5%
vi| Above 700 Units - 22.92 (9.02} 22.90
b)|For Banctioned load 5 kW & above
Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak| Poak | Off-Poak
Time Of Uso - 24.13 19.95 {0.02) {0.02)] 24.11 19.93
As por decision of the Authority, 1, inl s will be given bonefit of only one provious alab.
Consumption excoeding 50 units but not exceeding 100 units will be charged under the 1.100 alab.
Undor tariff A-1, thore shall be mini monthly t: charge at the following rates oven if no cnergy is consumed.
#) Bingle Phase Connections: Rs. 78/- per consumer per month
b) Threc Phase Connections: Rs. 150/ per cousumer par month

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r, No, TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Ra/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
a);For Banctioned load less than 5 kW 20.88 {0.02) 20.86
k)| For Banctionod load 5 kW & above 400,00 20.11 {0.02) 20.09

Peak | Off-Peak Peak Off-Pcak | Peak | Off-Peak
c}[Time Of Usc 400,00 24.12 19.89 {0.02) {0.02)] 24.10 19.87

Under tariff A-2. there shall he minimum monthly charves at the fallowine rates cven if no enerry i consumed.

u) 8ingic Phase Connections; Rs. 175/- per consumer per month
b) Three Phase Connections: Ras. 350/- per consumer per month

. .. A-3.GENERAL SERVICES

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGCORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh =
d)|General Services - 21.07 (0.02) 21.05°

Under tariff A-3, there shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no cnergy Is consumed.

a) Single Phase Connections; Rs. 175/- por consumer per month
b} Three Phase Connections: Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

~. B INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFFS -

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Re/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

Bl Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 21.12 (0.02) 21.10
B2(a) |25-500 kW (at 400 Valts) 400.00 20.27 (0.02) 20.25
B3{a) |Foar all loads upto 5000 KW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 20.12 {0.02) 20.10
B4(a) For all loads upto S000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 360.00 19.62 (0.02) 19.60
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Pcak | Off-Peak

Bl(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 24,12 20.12 (0.02) (0.02){ 24.10 20.10
B2(b) |25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 | 24.12 19.62 (0.02) (0.02) 24.10 19.60
B3(b) [For All Loads up to 5000 kW {at 11,33 kV) 380.00 | 24.12 19.12{ (0.02)} (0.02) 24.10 19.10
B4(b) [For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 360.00 | 24.12 18.87 {0.02) {0.02)| 24.10 18.85
BS For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 340.00 | 24.12 18.12 {0.02) {0.02)| 24.10 18.10

For Bl consumors there shall be s fixed minimum charge of Rs. 350 per month.

For B2 consumers there shall be s fixed minimum charge of Rs. 3,000 per month,
For B3 consumers there shall be u fixed minimum charge of Ra. 50,000 per month.
For B4 consumera there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 500,000 per month.
For BS consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 1000,000 po,




FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES

Ra/LEW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
C-1 For supply at 400/230 Velts

a)(Sanctioned load less than 5 kW - 21.12 {0.02) © 21,10
h)|Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 20.12 (0.02) 20.10
C -2{a) [For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 LW 380.00 20.12 (0.02) 20.10
C -3(a} |For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000 kw 360.00 19.62 {0.02) 19.60
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak Peak | Off-Peak | Peak . | Off-Pcak
€ -1l{e} |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 | 24.12 19.62 (0.02) (0.02)] 24.10 19.60
C -2({b) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 380.00 24.12 19,12 (0.02) {0.02)] 24.10 19.10
C .3(n) 24.12{ 18.87] (0.02)) (0.02)] 24.10 1s.835

For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5000 kW
i j P AGRIGULTURE TARIFF -

360.00

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs /LW /M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
D-1 For all Loads 200,00 18.84 (0.02) 18,82
Time of Use Peak | Off-Peak Peak Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
D-2 For all Loads 200.00 | 24.12 18.42 {0.02) {0.02)] 24.10 18.40

haviog 341

L TEMPORARY SUPPLY. TARIFES -

Note:- The

d Ioad loss than % kW can opt for TOU mete

ring,

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/EW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kEWh Rs/k'Wh :
E-1{i) |Residential Bupply - 21.62 (0.02) 21.60
E-1{it) |Commercial Supply - 22.22 (0.02) 22, 20
E-2 (i) [Industrial Supply - 22.67 [0.02) 22.65
E-2 {li) |Bulk Supply '
{a) at 400 Volts - 22.62 {0.02) 22.60
{b) at 11 LV 22.60 {0.02) 22.58

For the categaries of E-1{i&li) and E-2 (1&%ii) above, the minimum bill of the consumers shall be Rs. 30/- per day subject to a minimum of Rs.500/- for tho entire period

of supply, even if no energy is consumed.

Tariff-F consumors will have the option to t to Regul
b ing of the

Note:

Ouce

125% of relevant industrial taziff

Tariff and vice versa. This option can be sxorcised at the time of a new connection or at the

d , the option remains in force for at loast one yoar,

FIXED

VARIABLE

Quarterly

TOTAL VARIABLE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/EWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
Street Lighting - 21.52 {0.02) 21.50
Undor Tariff G, there shall be a mini thly charge of Ra.500/- per month per kW of lamp capaclty lnltllled .
H. 1 RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES - R ;f?
- FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
Er. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES .
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises . 21.62 (0.02) 21.60
e " AY - SPECIAL CONTRACTS UNDER NEPRA (SUBFLY- OF POWER) REGULATIONS-2015 ° 7. " 70 %
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r1. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/4%XWh Rs/kWh
For supply at 66 kV & above and having sanctioned load of .
J-1 20MW & above 360.00 19.62 (0.02) 19.60
J-2
(a) [For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 20.12 (0.02) 20. 10
(b)]For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 19.62 (0.02) 19.60
J-3
(a){For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 20.12 (0.02) 20.10
{b)| For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 19.62 (0.02) 19.60
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Poak| Peak |OffPeak| Poak | Off-Penk
J-1{b) [For supply at 66 kV & above and having sanctioned
20MW & above 24.12 18.87 (0.02) (0.02)| 24.10 18.85
J-2 (c} |For supply at 11,33 kV 24.12 19.12 (0.02) (0.02) | 24.10 19.10
J-2 {d} [For supply at 66 kV & above 24.12 18.87 {0.02} {0.02) | 24.10 18.85
J-3 (¢} |For supply at 11,33 kV 24.12 19.12 (0.02) {0.02) | 24.10 19.10°
J-3 {d} [For supply at 66 kV & above 24.12 18.87 {0.02) {0.02) | 24.10 18.85

e



FIXED VARIABLE Quartezly TOTAL VARIABLE
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Re/LW/M Ra/kWh Rs/kEWh Ra/kWh
" a)|For Banctionoed load loss than B kW
L Up to 50 Units - 4.00 4,00
Far Consumption axcouding 50 Units
ii| 1- 100 Uanits v 16.70 0.61 17,31
iil| 101- 200 Units - 18.29 0.61 18.90
ivi 201- 3060 Units - 19.50 0.61 20.11
v| 301 760 Units - 20.58 a.61 21.16
vii Abovo 700 Unite - 22.90 0.61 23,81
b} For SBanctioned load 8 kW & above
Peak | Off-Peak | Penk | OCff-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
Time Of Usc - 24.11 19.93 0,61 0.61] 24.72 20.54

As per decizjon of the Authority, residontial consumers will be given benefit of ouly one provious slab.

Consumption oxceoding 50 units but aot excooding 100 units will be chargod under the 1-100 slab.

Uundor teriff A-1, thoye shall be mini hly

#) Singic Phasc Connections:
b) Three Phaso Connections:

churgo at the following rates oven if no onergy is consumed.

Rs. 75/ per consumor per month
Rs. 180/- per consumor per month

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/LKW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/EWh
a)|For SBanctioned load less than 5 kW 20.86 0.61 21.47
b)|For Sanctioned load 5 kW & above 400.00 20.09 0.61 20.70
Peak | Off-Poak | Peuk | Off-Peak | Pcak | Off-Peak
¢])|Time Of Use 400.00 24.10 _19.87 0.61] 0.61| 24.71 20.48

Under turiff A-2. thore shali be minimum monthlv charves at the followinw rates even if no onarev is consumed.

a) Bingle Phase Connaections;
b) Threo Phase Councetions:

- A-3'GENERAL SERVICES

Ra. 175/- por consumer per month
Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

{1

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/EWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
a}|General Services - 21.05 0.61 21.66

Under tariff A-3, thero shall be minimum monthly charges at the following rates even if no energy is consumed.

s} Binglo Panse Connectlons;
b} Threo Phase Connoctioas:

Rs. 175/~ per condumer per month
Rs. 350/- per consumer per month

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIAILE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES

Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kEWh Rs/kWh

Bl Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Voits) - . 21.10 0.61 21.71
BZ(a) |25-500 kW (at 400 Volts) 400.00 20.25 0.61 20.86
B3{a) |For all lcads upto 5000 KW (at 11,33 kv) 380.00 20.10 0.61 20.71
B4{a) |For all loads upto 5000 KW (at 66,132 kV) 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak; Peak | Off-Peak
Bl(b) Upto 25 kW (at 400/230 Volts) - 24.10 20.10 0.61 0.61} 24.71 20,71
B2(b) 25-500 kW {at 400 Voits) 400.00 24.10 19.60 0.61 0.61f 24.71 20.21
B3(b) For All Loads up to 5000 kW (at 11,33 kV) 380.00 24.10 19.10 0.61 0.61f 24.71 19.71
B4{h) [For All Loads (at 66,132 kV & above) 360.00 | 24.10| 18.85 0.61 0.61| 24.71 19.46
BS For All Loads (at 220 kV & above) 340.00 24.10 18.10 0.61 0.61} 24.71 18.71

For Bl consumers there shall be a fixed minimum charge of Re. 350 por moath.

For B2 consumers there shall be p fixod minkwum charge of Rs. 2,000 por moath.
For B3 consumers thare ahall be o fixed winlmum charge of Rs. 50,000 per month.
For B4 consumers thoroe shall be a fixed minimum charge of Rs. 500,000 per month:
For BE consumers there shall be 4 fixed minimum charge of Re. 1000,000 per moath.

3 |



FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE

8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES

Rs /LW /M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
c-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts

a}|Sanctioned load less than 5 kW - 21.10 0.61 21.71
b)|Sanctioned load 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 20,10 0.61 20.71
-2{a} |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 380.00 20.10 0.61 20,71
-3(a) |For supply at 132 and above, up to and including 5000 kW 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21
Time Of Use Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak
C -1{c) |For supply at 400/230 Volts 5 kW & up to 500 kW 400.00 | 24.10 19.60 0.61 0.61] 24.71 20.21
<2(b) |For supply at 11,33 kV up to and including 5000 kW 380.00 | 24.10 19.10 0.61 0.61) 24.71 19.71
C -3(b) 360.00 24.10 18.85 0.61 0.6l 24.71 19.46

For supply at 132 kV up to and including 5600 kw

> AGRICULTURE TARIFF - 3
FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Re/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/EWh
D-1 For all Loads 200.00 18.82 0.61 19.43
Time of Use , Pecak | Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Peak| Peak | Off-Peak
For all Loads 200.00 24.10 18.40 0.61 0.61] 24.71 19.01

Quarterly

FIXED VARIABLE TOTAL VARIABLE/
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/EWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh

E-1{i) |Residential Supply - 21.60 0.61 22,21

E-1{ii} {Commercial Supply - 22.20 0.61 22.81

E-2 (i} [Industrial Supply - 22.65 0.61 23.26
E-2 (ii) |Bulk Supply

{a) at 400 Volts - 22.60 0.61 23.21

(bl at 11 kV 22.58 0.61 23,19

For tho catogories of E-1{i&ii} aud E-2 (I&ii) above, the mini

of ulpyly,

bill of the

even {f no energy u consumed.

shall be Rs. 50/- per day subject to a minimum of Rs.300/- for the ontire period

Note:

berinni

Once

g of the d , the opti

P

in force for at least one yenr.

" 125% of relevant industrial tariff

Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice versa. This optiou can be exercised at the time of s new connoction or at the

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING'

VARIABLE

TOTAL VARIABLE

lﬂ"G. there lhlll he a mini monthl

go of Rs, 500[— por month por kW of hmp olptclty inltllled

FIXED Quarterly ]
Sz. Neo. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES .~ CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh .
Street Lighting - 21.50 0.61 L2211
‘Undu Tar!

TOTAL VARIABLE

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly
Sr. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/kWh Rs/kWh
R 21.60 0.61 22.21

Residential Colonies attached to industrial premises

FIXED VARIABLE Quarterly TOTAL VARIABLE
8r. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGES CHARGES Adjustment CHARGES
Rs/kW/M Rs/kWh Rs/EWh Rs/kWh
For supply at 66 LV & above and having sanctioned load of
Il |aoMwW & abave 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21
J-2 .
{a)| For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 20.10 0.61 20.71
(b)|For supply at 66 kV & above 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21
J-3
(a){For supply at 11,33 kV 380.00 20.10 0.61 20.71
{b)| For supply at 66 kV & ahove 360.00 19.60 0.61 20.21
Time Of Use Poak |OffPeak| Pesk |Off-Peak | Peak | Off-Pouk
J -1{b) |For supply at 66 kV & above and having sanctioned load of
20MW 3 above 18.85 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.46
J-2 (¢} |For supply at 11,33 kV 19.10 0.61 0.61 | 24.71 19.71
J-2 (d} |For supply at 66 kV & above 18.85 0.61 0.61 24.71 19.46
J-3 {¢) |[For supply at 11,33 kV 19.10 0.61 0.61 | 24.71 19.71
J-3 {d) [For supply at 66 kV & above 18.85 0.61 0.61 | 24.71 19.46,




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33

